PRINTED: 06/05/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WING _				C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			41	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	A recertification healt with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care fa 5/18/25 through 5/21/found not in complian requirements: F554, F700, F812, F813, F8 A complaint health su CFR Part 483, Subpa Term Care facilities w through 5/21/25. The potential verbal abuse resident and training for Manor was found not following requirement Resident Self-Admin CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) §483.10(c)(7) The right medications if the intended by §483.21(b) this practice is clinical This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the one of one sampled reself-administering an converts liquid medicat treatment in her room ability to safely self-ach and a physician's order the self	h survey for compliance , Subpart B, requirements acilities was conducted from 25. Sun Dial Manor was ce with the following 582, F606, F641, F655, 80, and F940. rvey for compliance with 42 rt B, requirements for Long as conducted from 5/18/25 areas surveyed included by a staff member to a copics for staff. Sun Dial in compliance with the : F940. Meds-Clinically Approp that to self-administer endisciplinary team, as 10(2)(ii), has determined that lly appropriate. is not met as evidenced n, interview, record review, a provider failed to ensure esident (1) observed ebulizer (device that ation into an inhaled mist) , was assessed for the dminister medications, and	FC	554		ad to ster order ating er taff. agly. ector of pdated min of mens resident able to dated	7-5-25	
ABODATORY		terview on 5/19/25 at 8:38 SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			policy and procedures, and the	т,	(X6) DATE	

Joy Voss

Executive Director

6-20-25

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING			l	C
NAME OF PI	SUMMARY STA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	05/	21/2025 (×5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	Κ	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 554	*Nursing staff would be up the nebulizer admileave her room, and the nebulizer treatment. They stated administed treatment. They would mask and then place in dry. Observation on 5/19/21 in her room revealed the she was sitting alone the she was sitting alone to the she was being inhaled by nebulizer machine was being inhaled by nebulizer mask. *No staff were present within an area that end within an area that end the she was admitted on the she was admitted on the she was cog to the she was admitted on the she was cog to the she was co	with a disassembled in her bedside table, instered nebulizer is multiple times per day, wring her the medication, set instration of the medication, then she would administer into herself. It do not to herself it on her bedside table to the set in her room. It is a in her room, and medication is running, and medication resident 1 through the it in resident 1's room or abled staff to visualize her. I will be a service was 15, which initively intact, or chronic obstructive group of lung diseases that make it difficult to breathe), order for Inhalation open airways in the lungs)	F		the requirements to ensure future compliance with the facility policy. The facility has determined that all relative the ability to be affected by this deficiency. DON or designee will audit once per for four weeks and monthly for two additional months to ensure that any self-administration requests and net administrations are assessed per the updated policy. DON or designee will present finding audits at the monthly QAPI meeting continue audits until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance determined by the QAPI committee.	week new pulizer se gs from and	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR SUMMARY SWEELENT OF DEPTICISACIES (FACH DEPTICISACIES) (FACH DEPTICI		DI AN OF CORDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SUN DIAL MANOR Author			435093	B. WING_			05	·	
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 554 Continued From page 2 [nebulizer] four times daily" and "every 4 hours as needed for Cough" "There was no physician's order for her to self-administration of medications assessment completed. "Self-administration of medications was not included in resident 1's 5/19/25 care plan. 2. Interview on 5/20/25 at 4:19 p.m. with Minimum Data Set (MIDS) coordinator/infection preventionist C revealed: "She completed the resident assessments quarterly with her MIDS submissions, which would include an assessment for self-administration of medications. "She was not aware of any resident at the facility who self-administered medications or had a self-administered medications or had a self-administration of medication assessment completed. "She expected a certified medication aide (CMA) or nurse to remain with a resident who was receiving a nebulizer treatment for the entire time the treatment was being administered if there was no self-administration of medications. 3. Interview on 5/21/25 at 8:57 a.m. with director of nursing (DON) B revealed: "It was her expectation for the nurse or CMA to remain with a resident was being administered and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administer medications. *Leaving a resident alone while a rebulizer treatment was being administered would mean					410 SEC	OND STREET			
[nebulizer] four times daily" and "every 4 hours as needed for Cough". "There was no physician's order for her to self-administer the nebulizer medication. "There was no self-administration of medication assessment completed. "Self-administration of medications was not included in resident 1's 5/19/25 care plan. 2. Interview on 5/20/25 at 4:19 p.m. with Minimum Data Set (MDS) coordinator/infection preventionist C revealed: "She completed the resident assessments quarterly with her MDS submissions, which would include an assessment for self-administration of medications. "She was not aware of any resident at the facility who self-administration of medications or had a self-administration of medication assessment completed. "She expected a certified medication aide (CMA) or nurse to remain with a resident who was receiving a nebulizer treatment for the entire time the treatment was being administered if there was no self-administration of medications assessment completed and no physician's order for the resident to self-administration of medications assessment completed and no physician's order for the resident to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order for the nurse or CMA to remain with a resident while the resident was being administered a nebulizer treatment unless the resident had a self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed and a physician's order to self-administration of medications assessment completed while a nebulizer treatment was being administered would mean	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFI:	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETION	
The resident was self-administence the	F 554	[nebulizer] four times needed for Cough". *There was no physic self-administer the needed for Cough". *There was no self-accesses ment completed assessment completed assessment completed assessment completed assessment completed assessment for every compression of the completed and assessment completed the representation of the completed and no physical and the resident had a semedication assessment completed and no physical and the resident had a semedication assessment completed and no physical and the resident had a semedication assessment completed and no physical and completed and no physical complete completed and no physical complete comple	daily" and "every 4 hours as cian's order for her to ebulizer medication. Idministration of medication ed. of medications was not 's 5/19/25 care plan. 25 at 4:19 p.m. with Minimum dinator/infection eled: esident assessments as submissions, which would not for self-administration of of any resident at the facility dimedications or had a medication assessment elified medication aide (CMA) the a resident who was treatment for the entire time ing administered if there was a of medications assessment ysician's order for the hister medications. 25 at 8:57 a.m. with director everaled: on for the nurse or CMA to not while the resident was nebulizer treatment unless elf-administration of ment completed and a self-administer medications. Elone while a nebulizer administered would mean	F	554				

AND FLAN O	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING		05/	21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	1 05//	21/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554	medication. *Resident 1 did not hat medications assessm have a physician's ord medications. 4. Review of the provide designation was to, "Review of the provide the staff member who medication was to, "Review of the provide Process for Self-Admit policy revealed: *"An assessment for semedications will be controlled the facility if ordered for assessed by an RN [resident's resident's resident's [resident's resident's [resident's resident's [resident's resident's residen	ave a self-administration of ent completed and did not der to self-administer der's June 2020 tions procedure revealed was administering a emain with the resident until of his/her medicines." r's 2/7/24 Assessment inistration of Medications self-administration of impleted upon admission to rom physician and egistered nurse]." ssess and update [the] order every three months or all always be reviewed by the attevery care conference are team reviews the plan of care." In documentation process dents who do have an order of medications in [EMR] as hat the resident is able to s safely."	F 554				
		cility must	F 582	Unable to change the outcome of deficient practice for residents #1 and 75 for failure to ensure the particles were completed accurately. The Medicare notices were updated accurately reflect the required	, 6, roper d	7-5-25	

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING		05/2	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	nursing facility service for which the resident (B) Those other items facility offers and for with charged, and the amoservices; and (ii) Inform each Medic changes are made to specified in §483.10(g) section. §483.10(g)(18) The face resident before, or at periodically during the available in the facility services, including an covered under Medic facility's per diem rate (i) Where changes in and services covered Medicaid State plan, notice to residents of reasonably possible. (ii) Where changes alitems and services the facility must inform the 60 days prior to imple (iii) If a resident dies a transferred and does facility must refund to representative, or est deposit or charges al per diem rate, for the	rvices that are included in as under the State plan and may not be charged; and services that the which the resident may be punt of charges for those raid-eligible resident when the items and services a)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this resident's stay, of services and of charges for those by charges for services not are/ Medicaid or by the services and of charges for those by Medicare and/or by the services are made to items by Medicare and/or by the services are made to charges for other at the facility must provide the change as soon as is the made to charges for other at the facility offers, the eresident in writing at least ementation of the change. Or is hospitalized or is not return to the facility, the the resident, resident ate, as applicable, any ready paid, less the facility's days the resident actually retained a bed in the any minimum stay or	F 582	formatting on 5/20/25. The executive director (ED) proveducation to the MDS Coordinat director of nursing (DON) on 6/1. The education included the inforprovided on the Form Instruction. The facility has determined that residents on Medicare have the be affected by this deficiency. The ED or designee will audit Monotices for accuracy once per we four weeks and monthly for two additional months. The ED or designee will present findings from audits at the month QAPI meeting and continue aud the facility demonstrates sustain compliance as determined by the committee.	or and 2/25. mation is. those ability to edicare eek for its until ed	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WNG _		C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/21/2025	
SUN DIAL	MANOR			410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		
F 582	resident representative the resident within 30 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an act behalf of an individual facility must not conflict these regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record review provider failed to ensure notices were filled out required format for the residents (1, 6, and 75 from Medicare Part A Findings include: 1. Review of the Entracompleted by the provider facility following their of Part A skilled services. *One of those resident home following her discharged from Medicare. 2. Review of the Notice Non-Coverage (NOMI a revision date of 12/3 completed by executive *The provider's name, number were not listed of the form. *The Patient Number in the services in the patient Number were not listed of the form.	efund to the resident or e any and all refunds due days from the resident's in the facility. Imission contract by or on seeking admission to the ct with the requirements of is not met as evidenced ew and interview, the ure the proper Medicare completely and were in the ee of three sampled b) prior to their discharge skilled services. Ince Conference Worksheet rider on 5/19/25 revealed dentified as having been care Part A skilled services: ts (1 and 6) remained in the discharge from Medicare .ts (75) was discharged scharge from Medicare Part e of Medicare NC) form CMS-10123, with 1/11, for resident 1 re director (ED) A revealed: address, and phone d as required above the title filled in by ED A was	F 5	·		
	resident 1's Medicare which was required no	Beneficiary Identifier (MBI), It to be used.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	COMPLETED			
		435093	B. WING			C 05/21/2025		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 582	*Resident 1's Medica Episode start date wa *Her last covered day Service was 11/8/24. *"The Effective Date of {insert type} Services with the date "9-22-24 date. *The first bullet point Medicare probably wi {insert type} services the type of services e-The type of services identified as skilled no *The "How to Ask For section was to provid fourth bullet point tha [Quality Improvement QIO name and toll-fre appeal," was not cotelephone numbers, if for people with hearing South Dakota (SD)'s Review of resident 1's (EMR) revealed: *She was admitted on A covering her stay. *Her 9/22/24 admissi Minimum Data Set (Medicare number ent the same number list above. *On 11/9/24, after he ended, she remained on the Entrance Control.	re Part A Skilled Services is 9/22/24. r on Medicare Part A Skilled Coverage of Your Current Will End" was completed 4", which was her admission that explained "Your have determined that Il not pay for your current" was not completed with nding. ending should have been ursing. r an Immediate Appeal" e contact information in the t indicated to "Call your QIO t Organization] at: {insert ee number of QIO} to completed with the name and including TTY (teletypewriter ing or speech difficulties) of QIO. s electronic medical record in 9/22/24 with Medicare Part on and Medicare five-day fiDS) assessment's tered at line A0600.B. was ed on her NOMNC form r Medicare Part A stay in the facility as indicated	F	582				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WNG		-		С
NAME OF D	DOMBED OF GUIDDINE	433093	D. WING	_		05/	21/2025
SUN DIAL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET SRISTOL, SD 57219		
21.11.12	CHAMARYCT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	T	_			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	Continued From page regarding resident 1's revealed she: *Had completed and oresident 1 on 11/5/24. *Agreed that the provide phone number had no required. *Agreed the resident's used on the form, as a stage on the form, as a stage of the type clearly identified. *Agreed that the QIO'number had not been 3. Review of resident completed by ED A restart date was 10/25/2 *His last covered day was 11/21/24. Review of the NOMNorevision date of 12/31. completed by his reprevealed: *The provider's name title. *The provider's address not listed as required. *The Patient Number resident 6's MBI number to be used. *"The Effective Date Of sinsert type} Services with the date "10-25-2	e 7 NOMNC form CMS-10123 delivered the notice to ider's name, address, and of been provided as s MBI number had been specifically required not to. of services ending was not s name and toll-free phone provided as required. 6's Medicare notices vealed: Skilled Services Episode 24. on Medicare Part A Service C form CMS-10123, with a //11, for resident 6 esentative on 11/22/24 was typed above the form's ss and phone number were filled in by ED A was per, which was required not Coverage of Your Current Will End" was completed		582			
	completed.	ending" section was not					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WING_		,	C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	section was not completelephone numbers of *The form was signed Part A skilled services met the required two-Review of resident 6's Facility Advance Bene Non-coverage (SNF A signed by resident 6's revealed: *The "Reason Medica which required a brief understand why Medi was blank. Review of resident 6's *He was admitted on A covering his stay. *His 11/1/24 admission MDS assessment's Mine A0600.B. was the NOMNC form above. *On 11/22/24, after hie ended, he remained if the Entrance Conference Interview on 5/20/25 are garding resident 6's she: *Had completed and ABN notice to his rep *Agreed that the SNF provided for the "Rea Section.	an Immediate Appeal" leted with the name and f SD's QIO. I the day after his Medicare is had ended, which had not day notice. S 2024 Skilled Nursing efficiary Notice of ABN) Form CMS-10055 representative on 11/15/24 are May Not Pay" section, f explanation to help care may deny payment, S EMR revealed: 10/25/24 with Medicare Part and Medicare five-day ledicare number entered at a same number listed on his seminated in the facility as indicated on nice Worksheet. S Medicare Part A stay in the facility as indicated on nice Worksheet. S Medicare notices revealed delivered resident 6's SNF resentative on 11/15/24. S ABN form had no reason son Medicare May Not Pay"	F 5	582			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION PREFIX 1AQ PREFIX 1AQ F582 Continued From page 9 delivered the SNF ABN form. As a result, she provided the NOMNC form was delivered that the NOMNC form was given after his Medicare Part A stay had ended and had not met the required two-day advanced notice. "Agreed the resident's MBI number had been used on the form, as specifically required not to, "Agreed that the QIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. "Agreed that the QIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. "Agreed that the QIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. "Agreed that the QIO's name and toll-free phone number had not obe provided as required. "The resident's MBI number were not listed as required. "The provider's address and phone number were not listed as required. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident's MBI number, which was required not to be used. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident's process of the provides and phone number, which was required with the date "10-3-24", which was required with the date "10-3-24", which was the radmission date. "The "type of services ending" section was not completed with the date "10-3-24", which was required made to the provided and the provided an		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
MANG OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FREETY ALTOPACES, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FREETY ALTOPACH AND FEORRECTION PRICE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FEAST Continued From page 9 delivered the SNF ABN form. As a result, she provided the NOMNC for resident 6 on 11/22/24. She acknowledged that the NOMNC form was delivered late. -She confirmed the NOMNC form was given after his Medicare Part A stay had ended and had not met the required two-day advanced notice. "Agreed that the Optivider's address and phone number had not been provided as required. "Agreed that the Optivider's address and phone number had not been provided as required. 4. Review of the NOMNC form CMS-10123, with a revision date of 12/31/11, for resident 75 completed by ED A revealed: "Her Medicare Part A Skilled Services Episode start date was 103/24. "The provider's address and phone number were not listed as required. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75 shill number, which was required not to be used. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75 styles of Services Patient Will provider and the styles of Services will End" was required not to be used. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75 styles of Services will End" was completed with the date "10-32-4", which was her admission date. "The "Type of services ending" section was not date. "The "Type of services ending" section was not								С
SUN DIAL MANOR A			435093	B. WING	_		05/	21/2025
DATE OF THE PROPRIETY AND STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST SE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 582 Continued From page 9 delivered the SNF ABN form. As a result, she provided the NOMNC to resident 6 on 11/22/24. She acknowledged that the NOMNC form was delivered late. -She confirmed the NOMNC form was given after his Medicare Part A stay had ended and had not met the required two-day advanced notice. *Agreed that the provided as required. *Agreed that the provided as required. *Agreed that the precipied not to. *Agreed that the OIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. *Agreed that the OIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. *Agreed that the OIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. *Agreed that the OIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. *A review of the NOMNC form CMS-10123, with a revision date of 12/31/11, for resident 75 completed by ED A revealed: "Her Medicare Part A Skilled Services Episode start date was 10/3/24. "The provider's address and phone number were not listed as required. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75's MBI number, which was required not to be used. "The Effective Date Coverage of Your Current (insert type) Services Will End' was completed with the date "10-3-24", which was her admission date. "The "Type of services ending" section was not	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ı			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PRECIDENCE PRECIDE	SUN DIAL	. MANOR			ı			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 582 Continued From page 9 delivered the SNF ABN form. As a result, she provided the NOMNC to resident 6 on 11/22/24. She acknowledged that the NOMNC form was delivered late. -She confirmed the NOMNC form was given after his Medicare Part A stay had ended and had not met the required two-day advanced notice. "Agreed that the provider's address and phone number had not been provided as required. "Agreed that the QIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. 4. Review of the NOMNC form CMS-10123, with a revision date of 12/31/11, for resident 75 completed by ED A revealed: "Her Medicare Part A Skilled Services Episode start date was 10/3/24. "The provider's andress and phone number were not listed as required. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75 MBI number, which was required not to be used. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75 MBI number, which was required not to be used. "The Patient Number filled in by ED A was resident 75 MBI number, which was required not to be used. "The Effective Date Coverage of Your Current (insert type) Services Will End" was completed with the date "10-3-24", which was her admission date. "The 'Thype of services ending' section was not				16	В	BRISTOL, SD 57219		
delivered the SNF ABN form. As a result, she provided the NOMNC to resident 6 on 11/22/24. She acknowledged that the NOMNC form was delivered late. -She confirmed the NOMNC form was given after his Medicare Part A stay had ended and had not met the required two-day advanced notice. *Agreed that the provider's address and phone number had not been provided as required. *Agreed the resident's MBI number had been used on the form, as specifically required not to. *Agreed that the type of services ending was not clearly identified. *Agreed that the QIO's name and toll-free phone number had not been provided as required. 4. Review of the NOMNC form CMS-10123, with a revision date of 12/31/11, for resident 75 completed by EDA revealed: *Her Medicare Part A Skilled Services Episode start date was 10/3/24. *Her last covered day on Medicare Part A Skilled Service was 12/30/24. *The provider's name was typed above the form's title. *The provider's address and phone number were not listed as required. *The Patient Number filled in by EDA was resident 75's MBI number, which was required not to be used. *"The Effective Date Coverage of Your Current (insert type) Services WII End" was completed with the date "10-3-24", which was her admission date. *The "type of services ending" section was not	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
-The type of services ending should have been identified as skilled nursing. *The "How to Ask For an Immediate Appeal"	F 582	delivered the SNF AB provided the NOMNC She acknowledged the delivered late. -She confirmed the No his Medicare Part A st met the required two-case and the required two-case and the resident's used on the form, as a same the resident's used on the form, as a same the resident's used on the form, as a same the resident's used on the form, as a same the resident's used on the form, as a same the resident of the NOM a revision date of 12/3 completed by ED A resame the resident of the Nome that the not listed as required. *The provider's address not listed as required. *The Patient Number of the Nome that the Nome	BN form. As a result, she to resident 6 on 11/22/24. In the NOMNC form was a result, she to resident 6 on 11/22/24. In the NOMNC form was a round of the provided and had not a required. In the provided as required. In the provided as required not to represent the provided as required not to represent the provided as required not to represent the provided as required. BNC form CMS-10123, with the provided as required. BY ON Medicare Part A Skilled the provided above the form's the provided as required. BY ON Medicare Part A Skilled the provided above the form's the provided above the form's the provided as required. BY ON Medicare Part A Skilled the provided above the form's the provided as required to the	F	582			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		435093	B. WING _		05/21/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 582	Review of resident 75 *She was admitted or A covering her stay. *Her 10/10/24 admiss MDS assessment's M line A0600.B. was the NOMNC form above. *On 12/31/24, after he ended, she was dischindicated on the Entra Worksheet. Interview on 5/20/25 aregarding resident 75 CMS-10123 revealed *Had completed and resident 75 on 12/27/ *Agreed that the provnumber had not been *Agreed the resident's used on the form, as *Agreed that the QIO number had not been 5. Interview on 5/20/2 revealed she: *Did not have a policy SNF ABN notices. *Was responsible for the beneficiary notific their representatives. *Had the instruction for SNF ABN forms.	eleted with the name and f SD's QIO. E's EMR revealed: In 10/3/24 with Medicare Part Ision and Medicare five-day eledicare number entered at the same number listed on her er Medicare Part A stay earged to her home as ance Conference In 10:08 a.m. with ED A els NOMNC form she: Idelivered the notice to	F 5	82	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							c
		435093	B. WING			05	/21/2025
SUN DIAL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			41	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	beneficiary's/enrolleed used." *Confirmed that she Inumbers when compthe past six years. *Agreed that the NOI identified the type of the type of the NOMNC form. *She agreed that after signature, that "rep" to been written next to trinstructed. 6. Review of the "Forn Nursing Facility Advan Non-coverage (SNFA" "Form Instructions for Non-Coverage (NOM the SNF ABN Form -"Completing the SNF "Reason Medicare M SNF must give a beneficiary's medical meet Medicare cover must be sufficient and the beneficiary to undenly payment." -Signature and Date is representative signs for "(representative)" resulting the the sufficient the sufficient and the sufficient and the beneficiary to undenly payment." -Signature and Date is representative signs for "(representative)" representative)" representative signs for "(representative)" representative)" repr	rms to be followed. tructions for both the BN forms stated, "The I's MBI number must not be Inad used the residents' MBI Ileting the NOMNC forms for MNC forms had not clearly services that were ending. QIO name and telephone In provided as required on Interpresentative's Interpresentative' had not the signature as the form had Instructions Skilled Inced Beneficiary Notice of INBN) Form CMS-10055" and Interpresentative included: Instructions included: Inst	F	582			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WING		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 582 F 606 SS=D	name, address and provider that delivers above the title of the -For the Patient numbeneficiary's/enrollesused." -"{Insert type}: Insert terminated, i.e., skill comprehensive outpor hospice." -In the section How Appeal "Insert the national type." Not Employ/Engage CFR(s): 483.12(a)(3) §483.12(a) The facill §483.12(a)(3) Not exploitation, misappor mistreatment by a composition of (iii) Have had a finding nurse aide registry of exploitation, mistreatment by a composition of (iii) Have a disciplination of the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of §483.12(a)(4) Reports of the profession of (iii) Have not consider the profession of (iii) Have a disciplination of the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation, mistreatmisappropriation of (iii) Have not consider the professional I body as a result of a exploitation the professional I between the professional I between the professional I between the professional I between	entact information: "The telephone number of the set the notice must appear of form." aber: " The e's MBI number must not be the kind of service being ed nursing, home health, natient rehabilitation service, to Ask For an Immediate ame and telephone numbers are applicable QIO in no less are applicable	F 58	Information regarding CNA M had be provided to the South Dakota Departure of Health (SD DOH) for review and on their review, further action will be completed as directed. The executive director (ED) and so services designee (SSD) have review and updated the Abuse, Neglect, a Misappropriation policy and proced. The facility has determined that all the ability to be affected by this definities for compliance with this regular 7/5/25. SSD or designee will audit all employee files once per week for foweeks and monthly for two additions months. SSD or designee will present finding audits at the monthly QAPI meeting continue audits until the facility demonstrates sustained compliant determined by the QAPI committees.	cial ewed nd ures. have iciency. oyee tion by all new our nal gs from gs and e as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435093	B. WING		C 05/21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			33/2112023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 606	employee, which wou service as a nurse aid This REQUIREMENT by: Based on personnel policy review, the provesident safety by employees assistant (CN. documented history oprovider's policy. Findings included: 1. Personnel file reviee CNA M revealed: *She was hired on 10/*The facility had comprior to her hireThat indicated CNA Memotional/psychologicadultCNA M had pleaded: 2. Interview on 5/20/2/executive director A aid D revealed they: *Were aware of the chackground check. *Stated they had discuence to the staff's comprise t	Id indicate unfitness for le or other facility staff. is not met as evidenced file review, interview, and vider failed to ensure ploying one of one certified A) M with a known f abuse as prohibited in a w on 5/20/25 at 3:37 p.m. of 1/28/24. Pleted a background check of was charged in 2018 for call abuse of a disabled guilty to those charges. 5 at 3:49 p.m. with and social service designee tharges listed on CNA M's cussed those charges with they had not contacted the reding the charges in ertification.	F 60	6	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		435093	B. WING_				21/2025
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			41	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 606	Continued From page 3. Review of the proving Neglect, and Misapproprevention Policy reversions. The provider's name of the employ, anyone, with documented patient a misappropriation of properties. The provider of Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the provider fourteen sampled residued to accurately coded on the company of the provider of of the provide	der's undated Abuse, opriation of Property ealed: will not employ or continue no has any history of buse, neglect, or operty." ents of Assessments. t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ailed to ensure four of dents (3, 6, 11, and 20) with onot be restraints were he Minimum Data Set terview on 5/19/25 at 10:16 evealed: , sitting in her wheelchair. was in her room, and half	F6	606	DEFICIENCY)	i, 11, ted by iew of d for other of Device is. ordinator of or MDS liance esidents is istive ion P three	7-5-25
	her. Review of resident 3's (EMR) revealed: *She was admitted or	d her but were a help to selectronic medical record 12/19/24. Berview for Mental Status			correctly on the MDS. DON or designee will present finding audits at the monthly QAPI meeting continue audits until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance determined by the QAPI committee.	and as	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		435093	B. WING			1	C /21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUN DIAL	MANOR				410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	(BIMS) assessment s indicated she was cog *She had signed a "S and Release" on 9/10 *A 10/15/24 physician specialized pull up babed mobility, reposition bed per resident requivalent and her Assessment, and her Assessment, and her Assistive Device Assedocumentation that in -The bed rails had not -"Use of bed rails dof movement or norm -"Bed rails will improve [reposition] self in bed provide her with comfination -"[Resident 3] is cogniunderstand/demonstration or "Restraints that was used daily or -11/4/24 quarterly revivalent assess -4/21/25 quarterly revivalent as a sinitiated on 11/7/24 while rails up as per Ewith bed mobility." "Observe for injury or rail use." "Assess quarterly and 2. Observation on 5/19 resident 6 in his room	core was 15, which gnitively intact. ide Rails Informed Consent //24. order stated, "May use r at HOB [head of bed] for oning, and getting in/out of est." ssistive Device 1/28/25 and 4/17/25 essments all had dicated: t been used as a restraint. oes not restrict her freedom al access to her body." e her ability to repo I & transfer in/out of bed & ort & autonomy " itively intact and is able to ate proper use of bedrails ocumented her bed rails in and Alarms" as a restraint in her: ew assessment. esement. esement. esement. esement. esement. esement. esement included: Or.s [doctor's] order to assist or entrapment related to side id with significant changes."	F	64			

PRINTED: 06/05/2025

FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A, BUILDII			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WNG				C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	40000		STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ECOND STREET TOL, SD 57219		1012112025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	verbal greeting. *He had side rails or Review of resident 6 *He was admitted or *His 4/13/25 BIMS a which indicated he w *He had signed a "S and Release" on 9/1 *A 10/15/24 physicia upper side rail for be getting in/out of bed *His 11/28/24 initial / and his 1/15/25 and Assessments had do -The bed rails had ne -"Use of bed rails of movement or norr -"Bed rails will impro [reposition] self in be provide him with con -"[Resident 6] is cog understand/demonst" *MDS assessments section P "Restraints that was used daily o -11/1/24 admission a 10/22/24 to 10/25/24 -1/20/25 quarterly re -4/14/25 quarterly re *His current 5/20/25 use of his side rails a been initiated on 11/ -"I use a side rail to turning and reposition	to the knock on his door or his bed. 's EMR revealed: 8/14/24. ssessment score was 15, vas cognitively intact. ide Rails Informed Consent 0/24. n order stated, "May use id mobility, repositioning, and per resident request." Assistive Device Assessment, 4/10/25 Assistive Device commentation that indicated: to been used as a restraint. does not restrict his freedom mal access to his body." the [his] ability to repo ted & transfer in/out of bed & fort & autonomy " initively intact and is able to trate proper use of bedrails documented his bed rails in the and Alarms" as a restraint ton his: assessment following his ton hospitalization. The indicated that the as a support to his care had to the included: maximize independence with	F	641				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING			1	C /21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	TIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	rail use." 3. Observation on 5/1 11's room revealed: *She had a lift chair. *Her side rail was not raised and lowered or Interview on 5/19/25 a revealed: *Resident 11 had a side could be raised and lowered and lowered or Resident 11 used the transfers in and out of Review of resident 11' *She was admitted on Her 3/4/25 BIMS assindicated she was cogo Her care plan indicate maximize independen repositioning in bed. *The 2/27/25 Assistive documentation that incomposition in the composition of the recipient will improve self in bed and transfer her with comfort & aut recliner w/ [with] foot recomfort, safety, & prevent of the providing pressure relipient in the comfort of the recipient with	r entrapment related to side 8/25 at 3:37 p.m. of resident up but was able to be her bed. at 4:00 p.m. with CNA U de rail affixed to her bed that bwered. e side rail to help with f bed. 's EMR revealed: n 9/13/23. essment score of 15, which gnitively intact. ed she used a side rail "to noe with turning and e Device Assessment had dicated: we her ability to reposition er in/out of bed and provider tonomy. A lift chair or eest elevated would provide vent skin breakdown by ief." d/demonstrate proper use of nd] lift chair." elevated foot rest/lift of restrict her freedom of access to her body." the question "Is the device	F	641				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	C C CX3) DATE SURVEY		
		435093	B. WING		05/21/2025		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 641	section P "Restraint a that was used daily o -12/9/24 quarterly rev -3/3/25 quarterly revi	documented her bed rails in and Alarms" as a restraint in her: view assessment.	F 64	11			
	p.m. with resident 20 *There was a black F side of his bed and a *He used the side rai bed. *He stated his son ha facility and installed i move over in bed wit *He denied the side rai	in his room revealed: P-shaped side rail on the left lift chair. I to help him move while in ad brought the side rail to the t on his bed so he could hout assistance from staff. rail prevented him from d he was able to operate the					
	(EMR) revealed: *He was admitted on *His 3/26/25 Brief Int (BIMS) assessment sindicated he was mo *His power of attorne Rail Informed Conse 3/17/25. *His care plan indica prescribed half bed r independence with to bed." *His 3/14/25 Assistiv signed by MDS coord (IP) C which docume -"Bed rails will impro-	erview of Mental Status score was 11, which derately cognitively impaired. ey (POA) had signed Side nt and Release form on ted, "I use a physician ail to maximize urning and repositioning in e Device Assessment was dinator/infection preventionist ented: eve his ability to repo d & transfer in/out of bed &					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			/ "				С
		435093	B. WING_	_		1	/21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_	
GUN DIAL	MANOD		410 SECOND STREET		410 SECOND STREET		
SUN DIAL	MANOR				BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	bedrails, recliner w/ el chair." -"Use of a recliner w/ el chair/bed rails does no movement or normal a -"No" was selected to being used as a restra *His 3/21/25 admission documented his bed rand Alarms" as a restra so the resid Restraints on the resid Restraints" revealed: *The "Resident Matrix team on 5/18/25 had in the resident so the resident on 5/18/25 had in the resident so the resident on 5/18/25 had in the resident so the resident on 5/18/25 had in the resident so	ad/demonstrate proper use of elevated foot rest & [and] lift elevated foot rest/lift and restrict his freedom of access to his body." In the question "Is the device aint?" In MDS assessment rails in section P "Restraint traint that was used daily. 25 at 4:18 p.m. with MDS arding coding of physical dent's MDS for "Physical of the survey identified four (3,6, 11, and	F	641			
	physical restraint in us *Director of nursing (E residents' initial Assist *MDS Coordinator/IP assessments quarterly *She agreed the Assis documented the side regulatory definition or were not used as restraint She agreed she had the MDS assessments using bed rails. *She stated that in her had been told that a si restraint. That is why a restraint on the residual regarding bed rails reversely.	DON) B completed the tive Device assessments. C completed those y. stive Device assessments rails had not met the of a physical restraint and traints. The made mistakes completing as for residents who were training as a nurse, she side rail on a bed was a she had coded side rails as dents' MDS assessments.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING_			05/2	1/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			41	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655 SS=E	Device assessments completed the following assessed and determines assessed and determines assessed and determines and the coordinates. 6. Review of the proving assessment, provision devices and physical promoting their indep of life, in compliance of Medicare and	ember 2024. esidents' initial Assistive and MDS Coordinator/IP C ng quarterly assessments. bed rails above were ined not to be physical ling of them as physical assessment had been ider's November 2024 Restraints policy revealed: the appropriate ns, and use of assistive restraints for residents, endence, safety, and quality with CMS [Center for id Services] regulations, ws, and evidence-based Any manual method or echanical device, material, d to or adjacent to the ne individual cannot remove ricts freedom of movement one's own body." ems used to increase, functional capabilities, ed to, Geri-chairs, ed Rails, Lift Chairs, I Concave Mattresses." -(3) sive Person-Centered Care	F6	655	Baseline care plans for residents #3 and 175 were completed and each given a summary of their baseline of the summary, signed by the sident, resident's representative if applicable, and the facility's represe was placed in the medical record.	was are plan he	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WNG		1	21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	1 00/	172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	implement a baseline that includes the instressective and personthat meet professional The baseline care plat (i) Be developed within admission. (ii) Include the minimunecessary to properly including, but not limit (A) Initial goals based (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services. (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recommodities (F) PASARR recomm	care plan for each resident uctions needed to provide centered care of the resident I standards of quality care. In must-in 48 hours of a resident's im healthcare information care for a resident ed to-in admission orders. The definition of the baseline endation, if applicable. The definition of the baseline endation of the resident's interest each of the paragraph (b)(2)(i) of the cesentative with a summary and that includes but is not the resident's medications and treatments to be cility and personnel acting	F 655	All other current residents' care plar audited on 6/4/25 and it was determ that all have received their baseline plans. The facility's Care Plan policy and procedures were reviewed and revis necessary regarding baseline care plans will be re-educated on 6-on the facility's policy and procedure developing baseline care plans, whi indicates procedures for providing the resident with a written summary of the baseline care plan to ensure future compliance with this deficiency. The facility has determined that all hability to be affected by this deficient. DON or designee will complete wee audits of new residents having compand signed baseline care plans with hours after admission - once per we four weeks and monthly for two add months. DON or designee will present finding audits at the monthly QAPI meeting continue audits until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance determined by the QAPI committee.	sed as plans. seline 24-25 e for che heir have the cy. kly pleted in 48 eek for itional gs from and e as	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WING_			C 05/21/2025		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 655	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, and policy review, the baseline care plans h written summary of the been provided to the representative for four sampled residents (3) hours of their admission include: 1. Interview on 5/19/23 revealed: *She had admitted to provider's assisted lives as a sisted lives a services were discussed admission. *She had not receive of her baseline care predications. Review of resident 3' (EMR) revealed: *Her 4/21/25 Brief Int (BIMS) assessment sindicated she was considered as admitted on the resident or her the first progress not planning was titled C 2/26/24 "Admission of 3/6/2024 at 9:30 am winvited to attend with	record review, observation, e provider failed to ensure ad been completed and a resident or their or of four recently admitted at 19, 20, and 175) within 48 ion to the facility. 25 at 10:00 a.m. with resident the facility from the ring facility last year. if her care needs and sed with her after her da summary or paper copy plan or a list of her selectronic medical record erview for Mental Status acroe was 15, which gnitively intact. In 2/19/24. It is notes from 2/19/24 to ed her baseline care plan or care plan had been provided representative. In 2/19 provided representative. In 2/19 provided representative. In 2/19/24 to go the pertaining to care are Conference and dated are conference set for with son, [resident 3's son]	F6	555				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		435093	B. WNG			I	С
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10000	J	_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	/21/2025
	NOTION OF CO.				410 SECOND STREET		
SUN DIAL	. MANOR			1	BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(75)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page	⊋ 23	F	655	5		
		Progress" in the EMR and					
	included:	MDS) coordinator/infection					
		ad signed the assessment					
	on 2/20/24.	ad signed the decedench					
		ntative had signed the					
	assessment on 2/28/2		1				
	to the facility.	after resident 3's admission					
	Interview on 5/20/25 a	at 4:55 p.m. with MDS					
	coordinator/IP C rega	rding resident 3's baseline					
	care plan revealed:						
		resident's Baseline Care					
	Plan assessment. *She agreed the asse	essment's status was "In				J	
		ot been locked/completed.					
	-	dent 3's son had signed the					
	assessment on 2/28/2						
	resident's admission, required time frame.	and that had not met the					
	2. Observation on 5/19 resident 19 revealed:	9/25 at 9:49 a.m. with					
	*He was in bed and hi	is speech was limited.					
	*A hospice registered	nurse (RN) was in the room					
	with the resident.						
	 She stated on good dup or thumb down to d 	days he would give a thumb					
		thumbs to communicate					
	that day.						
	Review of resident 19	's FMR revealed:					
		cility on 4/24/25 on hospice					
	care with the hospice	service which provided that					
	care at this home.						
	*His 5/1/25 MDS admi						
	indicated the resident understood and that h	was rarely/never iis cognitive skills for daily					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING_	B. WNG		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	decision making was *His Baseline Care PI 4/23/25, was still "In F finalized in the EMRSignatures of Staff C Care Plan included:Director of nursing (assessment on 4/24/2Social service designassessment on 4/28/2 after his admission ar required timeframe. Surveyor requested to Baseline Care Plan. The same service in the same service of the same service of the same service of the same service designassessment on 4/28/2 after his admission ar required timeframe. Surveyor requested to Baseline Care Plan. The same service of the same	modified independence. Ian assessment, initiated on Progress" and had not been completing the Baseline (DON) B had signed the 25. Ignee D had signed the 25, which was four days and did not meet the 48-hour or review resident 19's The provider gave a y that included resident 19's ature. There was no date his representative had (25 at 4:55 p.m. with MDS ealed: oleted the Baseline Care)	Fé	555			
FORM CMS-256	67(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	solete Event ID: 83SB1		Facility ID: 0084	If continuation sh	eet Page 25 of 56	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICAȚION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WNG		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	79.2	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 655	*Either she or MDS cocompleting the Baseli *She had signed residuassessment. *She agreed the asse Progress" and had no *She recalled providing resident 19's wife but date. *She agreed that some had not been provided representative within 1 timeline. *She agreed they were the requirements for the timeline. *She agreed they were the requirements for the timeline. *She agreed they were the requirements for the timeline. *A Review of resident *He was admitted on the timeline advanced directives a *On 3/14/25 baseline documentation for, "Auto admission" and residuanced directives a *On 3/14/25 Minimum coordinator/infection pashe had completed the *Resident 20's power the baseline care plandocumented as to who was signed. 5. Review of resident *She was admitted on *Social service design completed the baselin when she signed it. *Director of nursing (Director)	seline care plans revealed: coordinator/IP C had been ine Care Plan assessments. dent 19's Baseline Care Plan essment's status was "In to been locked/completed. Ing the baseline care plan to could not remember the the of the baseline care plans d to the family or the required 48-hour the not consistently meeting the baseline care plan. 20's EMR revealed: 3/14/25. care plan did not include active diagnoses contributing sident 20's wishes related to and code status. In Data Set (MDS) preventionist C signed that the baseline care plan. of attorney (POA) signed in, but a date was not en the baseline care plan 175's EMR revealed: in 5/12/25. thee D signed that she had the care plan but did not date DON) B signed and dated the care plan as having been	F 65	55		

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435093	B. WING		05/21/2025
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 655	Continued From page *Resident 175 signed 5/19/25 which did not timeframe.	her baseline care plan on	F 65	55	
	coordinator/infection p *She or DON B attem residents' admission a could have completed *Baseline care plans' day of the resident's a was admitting the res *Baseline care plans' printed, reviewed with resident's representat the resident or reside hours of admission. *She was aware the	assessments, but any nurse of them. Were to be completed on the admission by the nurse who ident. Were to be completed, and the resident or the tive, and signed after the by ant representative within 48 passeline care plans had not not ewed, and signed within the			
F 700 SS=E	Plan Policy and Proce *"Care plan will be de interdisciplinary team resident, family, and/c available)." *"Upon admission,[the by the Charge Nurse be developed with inf resident and [the] res Bedrails CFR(s): 483.25(n)(1)- §483.25(n) Bed Rails The facility must atter alternatives prior to in	eveloped by an with participation of the per representative (when e) resident will be assessed and a baseline care plan will formation gathered from the ident's family."	F 7	Bedrail for Resident #20 was proinstalled. Resident #11 and 20 h been educated on risks of use v benefits. Residents #11 and 20 have updated bed rail assessme completed by 7/5/25. All resident bed rails will be audited by 7/5/2 ensure consent forms, education assessments were completed.	nave 7-5-25 ersus will ents ts with

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		425002	D MANG			С	
		435093	B. WING			05/	21/2025
SUN DIAL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER . MANOR			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	rails, including but no elements. §483.25(n)(1) Assess entrapment from bed §483.25(n)(2) Review bed rails with the resirepresentative and obto installation. §483.25(n)(3) Ensure are appropriate for the season and maintaining bed in This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review the "A bed rail was propesampled resident (20) "Entrapment risk was sampled residents (11) "There was document versus benefits educatinformed consent for two sampled residents "Alternatives were attributed in the sampled residents (11) "There was routine more two of two sampled Findings include:	se, and maintenance of bed to limited to the following the resident for risk of rails prior to installation. The risks and benefits of dent or resident otain informed consent prior that the bed's dimensions to resident's size and weight. The manufacturers' dispecifications for installing rails. The manufacturers' is not met as evidenced to ensure: riy installed for one of one of assessed for two of two land 20) with bed rails. The deficition of two of two land 20) with bed rails. The deficition provided for the lase of bed rails for two of two land 20). The deficition provided and documented of bed rails for two of two	F		The Maintenance Director will co an Entrapment Risk Assessment any new bedrail applications and quarterly thereafter. The Mainten Director will perform routine maintenance checks quarterly. DON, MDS Coordinator, and exe director (ED) will review and revis necessary the Assistive Devices Restraints policy and procedures Assistive Devices assessment warevised to include the required education and alternative documentation. An all-staff meeting will be held of 6/24/25 to provide education on 6700, policy and procedure, and requirements to ensure future compliance with this policy. The facility has determined that a residents have the ability to be af by this deficiency. DON or designee will audit that be are properly installed and assess maintenance have been completed documented as required once perfor 4 weeks then monthly for two months to ensure compliance. DON or designee will present find from audits at the monthly QAPI meeting and continue audits until facility demonstrates sustained compliance as determined by the committee.	for then ance cutive se as & . The as itation the lifected ed rails ments/ed and r week more lings the	

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435093	B. WNG			05/21/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Dbed rail on the left sid Observation and inter p.m. with resident 20 *He used the bed rail bed. *He stated his son ha facility and installed it *The semi-circular op bed rail (zone 1) mea inchesThe opening in the b a body part to becom- potential for injury. *The bed rail lifted the when it was pulled aw *When the bed rail wa the bed it tilted appro- resting position. *The bed rail was affir which was secured to with a black strap. *The black strap was around the bed spring Review of resident 20 (EMR) revealed: *He was admitted on *His 3/26/25 Brief Inte (BIMS) assessment is indicated he was mod *He had a diagnosis of disorder of the centra affects movement). *His care plan indicat prescribed half bed rail	ere was a black P-shaped e of his bed. view on 5/19/25 at 4:12 in his room revealed: to help him move while in d brought the bed rail to the on his bed. ening to the P-shaped black sured eleven inches by five ed rail was large enough for e entrapped and had e mattress and bed springs vay from the bed. as pulled toward the foot of ximately four inches from its exed to a wooden board of the bed frame and springs crossed over the board and gs. D's electronic medical record 3/14/25. erview of Mental Status core was 11, which derately cognitively impaired. of Parkinson's disease (a I nervous system that	F 7	700		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		435093	B. WNG			1	C / 21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUN DIAL	MANOR				410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	-It did not include whirrail was on or what tyl *His 3/14/25 Assistive indicated the bed rails ability to repo [reposit transfer in/out of bed & autonomy." -A physical therapy or consult was not obtain -There was no documentrapment risk was a were attempted prior trails. *The risk versus bene Side Rail Informed Conot specific to residen factors such as his codiagnosis. 2. Observation and imp.m. with director of no 20's room revealed: *The P shaped bed ra 20's family. *She thought the facili department staff had in *She agreed the open large enough for a head entrapped, the side rawas a safety risk for the side rawas a safety risk for the staff had in the safety of the did not complete a risk of entrapment relations in the safety of the did not complete a risk of entrapment relations.	ch side of the bed the bed be of bed rail it was. Device Assessment were used to "improve his ion] self in bed & [and] & provide him with comfort occupational therapy ned. entation that indicated issessed, or alternatives to the installation of the bed offits documented on the ensent and Release were to 20's needs and risk gnition and his Parkinson's derview on 5/19/25 at 5:01 tursing (DON) B in resident ill was brought in by resident ty's maintenance installed the side rail was ad or body part to become ill was not secure, and it he resident. To at 9:15 a.m. with or G revealed: nad brought in the bed rail resident's bed, assessments for potential atted to bed rails. Eled routine maintenance on	F	700			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING_		0	C 5/21/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	would notify him if the bed or side rail. 4. Interview on 5/20/2 housekeeping laundr *He expected the houmaintenance if an iss was identified. *Housekeeping was recorrect installation an rails. 5. Interview on 5/20/2 nursing assistant (CN *Resident 20 used his forward while he was *She did not feel the rail was a safety risk were other residents wandered into other the size of the openir safety risk for those resident bed. *She stated she woul and maintenance if so or a bed rail in need of the correction of the size of the was admitted of	an that housekeeping staff by identified an issue with a 25 at 10:25 a.m. with by supervisor F revealed: usekeepers to notify sue with a bed or bed rail anot responsible for ensuring and maintenance of the side 25 at 10:54 a.m. with certified NA) N revealed: s side rail to sit up and scoot in bed. opening in resident 20's side for him, but did state there who had poor cognition that resident rooms, and she felt and on the bed rail may be a residents. It 20's bed was an adjustable Id notify the charge nurse he identified a loose bed rail of repair. It 11's EMR revealed: In 9/13/23. MS assessment score of 15, was cognitively intact. It lack of coordination, muscle entia. It lack of second a bed rail "to	F 7			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING_	B. WING		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		12112020	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	reposition self in bed and provide her with a lt did not include doc provided, alternative a assessment for risk or *The risk versus bene 9/10/24 Side Rail Info were not specific to refactors such as her lamuscle weakness. 7. Interview on 5/19/2 revealed: *Resident 11 had a becould be raised and lot *Resident 11 used the transfers in and out of 8. Interview on 5/20/2 Data Set (MDS) coord preventionist (IP) C refactors and set (MDS) coord preventionist (IP) C refactors and set (MDS) assessments on admic coordinator/IP C compannually, and with a set of the desident of the coordinator/IP C would request. DON B would be desident or resident reform the resident ped rails.	e Device Assessment will improve her ability to and transfer in/out of bed comfort & autonomy." umentation of education attempted, or an f entrapment. wifts documented on her rmed Consent and Release esident 11's needs and risk ck of coordination and 5 at 4:00 p.m. with CNA U and rail affixed to her bed that ewered. be bed rail to help with bed. 5 at 4:19 p.m. with Minimum dinator/infection evealed: e Assistive Device esission, and MDS eleted them quarterly, eignificant change with the esment. ested for a resident MDS d notify DON B of the d complete the Assistive ebtain consent from the presentative, and get an et's physician for the use of s in place to assess for a risk.	F 7	700			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A, BOILDI			c	;
		435093	B. WING			05/2	21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUN DIAL	MANOR				10 SECOND STREET		- 1
OUN DIAL				В	RISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	related to the assistiv provide that education or representatives. *Alternatives attempte a bed rail were not do	nent education provided e device, but she did not n quarterly to the residents ed prior to the installation of	F	700			
	attempted prior to the for residents. *All the bed rails in th 20's, were affixed to t *There was no proces	e installation of the bed rails e facility, besides resident					
	revealed: *There were no docur attempted prior to the documented in the re *The facility attempte department prior to the related to services the beable to provide for resident's ability to provide that was not documented to services berong that was not documented to services berong the risks versus the residente versus the resid	e installation of a bed rail sidents' records. d to consult the therapy he installation of bed rails the therapy department may the resident, and the toperly use a bed rail, but he d in the resident's EMR. hefits included on the Side thand Release was not he resident's unique needs hers and resident's risk for the use of bed rails. homplete and document here to the resident beds or heated in the provider's policy. hermmendations and her to to the resident the did to the resident the her to the the treatment of the the treatment of the the treatment of the treat					
CODM CMC 250	77(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	s not secure, and it was a Solete Event ID: 83SB1	1 .	Fe	acility ID: 0084 If contin	nuation shee	t Page 33 of 56
UKIVI UIVI 3-256	OF TOZERS PIENDUS VERSIONS OF	Solete EAGLIFID: 039D		Γ¢	ionity i.b. Good	WARRELL SINCE	

PRINTED: 06/05/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		405000		-			С
		435093	B. WING			05/	21/2025
SUN DIAL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER . MANOR			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	rail revealed: *"There is a risk of en bed rails and other sin aides." *"Entrapment can res death." *"BEFORE INSTALLI MUST ENSURE THA YOUR BED AND MA' *"Failure to properly in components [clamps, means] significantly ir entrapment." *"DO NOT use on adj *"If this product is use assisted living center, these instructions and Rail/Handle installation does not comply with do not install this product." ENTRAPMENT ZOI - Zone 1: Within the Rebetween the perimeter risk of head entrapment Drug Administration] in than 4.75 in [inches]". *"If the safety strap prosecured, the product in position which increase entrapment. See encl. INSTRUCTIONS for position both straps (Copposite side of bed. In the safety strap of the safety in the safety in the safety in the safety strap prosecured, the product in position which increase entrapment. See encl. INSTRUCTIONS for position straps (Copposite side of bed. In the safety strap in the safety in the safety in the safety in the safety strap prosecured in the sa	obtential entrapment. vider's undated ctions for the Stander bed trapment associated with all milar bedside mobility ult in serious injury and NG THIS PRODUCT, YOU TITIS SAFE TO USE ON ITRESS." Install and use these safety straps, and other noreases the risk of ustable beds." ad in a nursing home, or a similar facility, follow all of the institution's Bed on policies. If this product those installation policies, duct." NES call- Any open space are of the rail can present a cent. The FDA [Food and decommended space is less ovided is not properly may move into an unsafe sees the danger of osed ASSEMBLY proper use of the straps."	F	700			

Facility ID: 0084

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435093	B. WING_			l	21/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			410	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	LTC [long term care] I revealed: *"Use only accessorie use with the Resident accessories not identicompromise the safet *"Use only Hill-Rom p not modify the bed wi Hill-Rom." *"Perform preventative ensure all bed feature originally designed. P safety features regard including but not limite. Siderail latching med. 12. Review of the pro. Assistive Device and *"Purpose: To ensure assessment, provision devices and physical promoting their indep of life, in compliance of Medicare and Medicas South Dakota state la practices." *"Assistive Device: Itemaintain, or improve including but not limite. Rock-King Chairs, Be. Reclining Chairs, and *"Our facility is comm."	vider's undated Resident Bed Service Manual es specifically identified for LTC bed. The use of fied for this bed could y of the bed." arts and accessories. Do thout authorization from e maintenance annually to es are functioning as ay particular attention to ding the Resident LTC bed ed to: hanism". vider's November 2024 Restraints policy revealed: the appropriate ns, and use of assistive restraints for residents, endence, safety, and quality with CMS [Center for id Services] regulations, ws, and evidence-based ems used to increase, functional capabilities, ed to, Geri-chairs,	F	700			
	individualized care pla	ans. These devices must be appropriate for the resident's					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	03/21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 700	*"Assistive Devices -1. The Assistive Devivill be completed upor MDS, with a significar upon request to deter and continued appropriate of the resident's physe-2. The assessment will interdisciplinary Team and Physician3. Resident/Represe appropriate devices a training on proper use-4. Resident/Represe and justification/function documented within the Assessment in [the EI-5. Any assistive devict the resident's care platight and sign the Bed Rail Release form to provide safety, risks, benefits, Food Procurement, Stoc CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)(2)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	ce Assessment in [EMR] In admission, quarterly with Int change in condition, or International condition, or International condition and condition and condition and Internative will be informed of Ind receive education and Internative consent, education, Intalive consent, education, Intalive consent, education, Intalive consent, education, Internative Device IMR]. Internative will be added to Internative will be added to Internative will review Informed Consent and In	F 70		toring wash and has ed tit	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE C			
		435093	B. WNG			21/2025
SUN DIAL (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ORRECTION ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming foods §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on policy revier review, and interview, ensure one of one lov *Wash and rinse cycle monitored and docum according to their poli *Chlorine sanitizer co monitored and docum according to accepted practice. Findings include: 1. Review of the facili Temperature Log reve Policy: "Dishwashing staff wil machine temperature of dishes." Procedure: "The director of food a post a log near the dis document temperatur "2. Staff will record dis for the wash and rinse director of food and n check this log to assu appropriate and staff machine temperature 2. Observation on 5/1	d-handling practices. es not preclude residents es not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and nce with professional rvice safety. is not met as evidenced ew, observation, record the provider failed to v-temperature dishwasher: extemperatures were mented at each meal cy. ncentration level was mented at least once per shift differed food safety standards of ty's undated Dish Machine exaled: Ill monitor and record dish es to assure proper sanitizing and nutrition services will esh machine for the staff to mes." sh machine temperatures externed at each meal. The utrition services will spot me temperatures are is correctly monitoring dish s." 8/25 at 3:15 p.m. in the		The Food Service Supconducted training wit team on 5/20/25. Educate regarding dishwasher rinse cycle temperature chlorine sanitizer conclevels monitoring and documentation was prensure future complian policy. The facility has determinate the ability to be a this deficiency. Food Service Supervice designee will audit terminate once daily for two weeks for two more months that are monitoring and documentation levels. Food Service Supervice supervice monitoring and documentation levels. Food Service Supervice supervice signee will present audits at the monthly and continue audits undemonstrates sustain as determined by the committee.	h the dietary cation wash and res and centration rovided to nce with this mined that all affected by sor or mperature logs eks, then once and monthly to ensure staff ocumenting rinse cycle hitizer sor or findings from QAPI meeting ntil the facility ed compliance QAPI	
ORM CMS-256	37(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID: 83SE	311	Facility ID: 0084	If continuation sher	et Page 37 of 56

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING		C
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		' 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/21/2025
	TO THE ETC.			410 SECOND STREET	
SUN DIAL	MANOR			BRISTOL, SD 57219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	
				DEFICIENCY)	
F 812	kitchen revealed: *The mechanical dish label on it that read: -"Wash Temperature: minimum""Rinse Temperature: *The logs for the dish May 2025 were on a c included: -Columns to record "V Rinse PPM [parts per AM [morning] and PM -The AM rinse temper temperatures from 5/1Those temperatures F to 127 degrees F. *There was no temper PM column. *Review of additional logs revealed: -For April 2025:Columns to record "V Rinse PPM Staff Initia	washing machine had a 120 degrees F [Fahrenheit] 120 degrees F minimum". washer temperatures for clipboard on the wall and Vash Temp Rinse Temp millimeter] Staff Initials" for I [evening]. ature column had recorded 1/25 through 5/17/25. ranged from 120 degrees ratures documented in the dishwasher temperature Wash Temp Rinse Temp	F 81	2	
,	to 121 degrees F.	ranged from 118 degrees F ature column had recorded			
	Those temperatures F to 124 degrees F.	ranged from 122 degrees			
	*At the bottom of the r	monitoring sheet, it reads, temperatures and sanitizer M."			
	3. Observation and read: 3:25 p.m. in the kitche	cord review on 5/18/25 at on revealed:			

(FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			435093	B. WNG			
SUN DIAL MANOR (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (X5) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 23	
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	SUN DIAL	MANOR					
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	OON DIAL				BRISTOL, SD 57219		
F 812 Continued From page 38 F 812	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 812	Continued From page	∋ 38	F 81	12		
*The dishwasher chlorine sanitizer monitoring sheets had been filled out once a day. -The chlorine sanitizer levels documented were within acceptable standards of practice. -No documentation indicated it was monitored and documentated at least once per shift as required according per standing of practice. 4. Interview on 5/18/25 at 3:35 p.m. with food service supervisor E revealed she: 'Had been the kitchen supervisor since 5/12/22. 'Confirmed they been monitoring and documenting the dishwasher sanitizer chlorine levels only. 'Stated she checked the wash temperatures and rinse temperatures, but had not written them down. -until last month, when the dishwasher vendor's service department informed her, they needed to start documenting the temperatures, but only the rinse temperature. 'Agreed if proper sanitization was not followed; it could have caused foodborne illness. 'Was unaware the facility's policy had stated the staff would record the wash temperature and rinse temperature of the dishwasher at each meal. "Was unaware she needed to check the dishwasher chlorine levels per shift according to food safety standards of practice. 5. Observation on 5/21/25 at 10:39 a.m. in the kitchen revealed: 'The logs for the dishwasher temperatures for May 2025 had been updated to include each meal. 'From 5/19/25 through 5/21/25 the dishwasher temperatures ranged from 120 degrees F to 139	F 812	*The dishwasher chlosheets had been filledThe chlorine sanitize within acceptable starting and documentation in and documentated at required according per service supervisor E in the starting and the startin	orine sanitizer monitoring do out once a day. It levels documented were indards of practice. Indicated it was monitored it least once per shift as er standing of practice. 25 at 3:35 p.m. with food revealed she: In supervisor since 5/12/22. In monitoring and awasher sanitizer chlorine wash temperatures and but had not written them In the dishwasher vendor's informed her, they needed to be temperatures, but only the indication was not followed; it bodborne illness. Collity's policy had stated the ewash temperature and the dishwasher at each levels per shift according to so of practice. 21/25 at 10:39 a.m. in the inwasher temperatures for updated to include each on 5/21/25 the dishwasher	F 81			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		435093	B. WING_			C 21/2025
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812			F 8′	2		·
	occurred in the facility *Expected the staff to the dishwasher to ensithe dishes.	evealed she: intestinal (GI) outbreak had				
	storage of foods broug and other visitors to e storage, handling, and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the provider fa *Safe food storage ter and documented. *Soiled containers we discarded. *Items stored in the re dated, and monitored the provider's policy for residents' (2, 3, 5, 8, 1) refrigerators. Findings include: 1. Observation and infa a.m. with resident 3 in *There was a persona *The thermometer in hearmone the prought in the thermone	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and policy alled to ensure: imperatures were monitored re removed, cleaned, or ifrigerators were approved, for discarding according to or six of six sampled 12, and 16) with personal derview on 5/19/25 at 10:08 her room revealed: Il refrigerator in her room. her refrigerator read 34°	F 81	Soiled containers have been removed, cleaned, or discarde from refrigerators for residents 3, 5, 8, 12, and 16. Items store refrigerators for residents #2, 8, 12, and 16 have been apprand dated. Food storage temperatures will be monitore documented daily by nursing sltems in refrigerators will be monitored for discarding acco to provider's policy daily by nustaff. The Food Service Supervisor DON have reviewed and updathe Personal Refrigerators poland procedures. An all-staff meeting will be hele 6/24/25 to provide education of citation F813, policy and procedures, and the requirement of ensure future compliance withis policy. The facility has determined the residents have the ability to be affected by this deficiency.	s #2, ed in 3, 5, oved d and staff. rding ursing and ated licy ld on on ents vith at all	7-5-25

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING C (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED C		LETED	
		435093	B. MNG_			21/2025
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CEACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 813	temperatures seen or *She stated the staff it temperature of her ref *The inside of her ref *The inside of her ref -A 16-ounce (oz) conforceam with a best by -A bowl of strawberrie -A glass pint jar of honot labeled or datedA glass jar of Maple been opened but was -An unopened small grepper JamAn unopened small	n or near the refrigerator. In ad not monitored the frigerator contained: Italian of heavy whipping (BB) date of 7/13/25. Its that was not dated. In accordance beets that was Italians container of Hot Italians container of Hot Italians container of Maine Italians container of Hot Italians container	F8	DON or designee wildocumentation of teritems stored in persorefrigerators once perweeks and monthly additional months. DON or designee wilfindings from audits QAPI meeting and cuntil the facility demonsustained compliant determined by the Quantities.	mperatures and onal er week for four for two ll present at the monthly ontinue audits onstrates e as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WNG_		0.5	C /21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	1 03	72172023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 813	not checked daily by s *Her daughter would of few days when she vi *The resident would k in the refrigerator, so when she wanted thei 3. Observation on 5/2 resident 5's room of h *The temperature rear *The top shelf contain -A 64-ounce plastic bo with no open dateFour 4-ounce opened no open datesOne metal Christmas contained candyOne small Styrofoam contained an unidentif unlabeled and had no *The bottom shelf con -Three unlabeled plas dark liquid and one wa 4 Interview and obse a.m. in resident 16's re *She had a refrigerato *There was no temper refrigerator temperatu refrigerator for May 20 *There was a thermon door that read 48°F. *She stated the refrige not checked daily by s *She stated that she to and would clean it as if	staff. check the refrigerator every sited. seep her drinks and snacks they were available to her m. 0/25 at 10:42 a.m. in er refrigerator revealed: d 32°F. seed the following items: ottle of opened prune juice d vanilla pudding cups with a canister with a lid that cup with a lid that fied liquid that was to been dated. Itained the following items: tic bottles that contained a sea wrapped in a plastic bag. Envation on 5/19/25 at 11:19 from revealed: for in her room. Frature log with the res posted on or near the size. In the room the inside of the serator temperatures were staff. Frook care of her refrigerator	F8	313			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTR AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	C C			
		435093	B. WING_		05/21/	/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 813	5. Observation on 5/2 resident 16's room of *The temperature rea *The top shelf contair -One partially eaten us andwich stored in a labeled or dated. *The bottom shelf cor-One navy blue insula contained an unidenti *The refrigerator door navy-blue washcloth. 4. Observation and in p.m. with resident 12 *There was a persona *There was no docum temperatures seen or *She did not think the temperature of her re *There had been a pit temperatures were downs admitted to the falonger being hung on *Her refrigerator cont beverages and open freezer *She stated when her defrosted, she would the staff would defros 5. Observation and in a.m. with resident 8 in *There was a persona *There was no docum temperatures seen or *There was no	0/25 at 10:35 a.m. in her refrigerator revealed: d 40°F. sed the following items: nidentified meat and cheese Ziploc bag that was not attained the following items: atted cup with a lid that fied liquid. Iterview on 5/18/25 at 3:44 in her room revealed: all refrigerator in her room. The refrigerator in or near the refrigerator. Items at the property of the firms at th	F8			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING		C 05/21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	03/21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 813	*The temperature in the degrees Fahrenheit. *She had canned beventhere was a brown of shelf of the refrigerator. 6. Observation and informal a.m. with resident 2 informal a.m. with resident a temperature seen on the stated she used prepackaged beverage in food for her. 7. Interview and obserp.m. with registered informal and obserp.m. with registered informal and a piece and a stated the temperature on the night and a piece and	perature of her refrigerator. The refrigerator was 33 perages in her refrigerator. It is a substance on the lower for. It is a substance on the reom. It is a substance on the reom. It is a substance on the refrigerator. It is a substance on the refrigerator. It is a substance on the refrigerator. It is a substance on the resident's for the personal substance of the personal substance of the paper on the resident's for the residents' refrigerators. It is a substance on the resident's for the substance of the substance of the personal refrigerators. It is a substance on the lower for the residents' for the substance of the substance o	F 81	3	

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		435093	B. WNG_		05/21/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	00/21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 813	service supervisor E was not responsible in the residents' roo An additional interviwith FSS E revealed *She was responsible *She was not a cert but stated social set the provider's CDM. *She stated that the in from an Outside S current policy and the policy from their cor *She was aware of Refrigerator Policy. *She stated that the responsible for the in refrigerators. Interview and policy a.m. with SSD D rev *Was the assistant stated that the responsible for the in refrigerators.	at 2:20 p.m. with food E revealed the dietary staff of or the food or refrigerators ms. ew on 5/21/25 at 8:44 a.m. d: ele for the dietary department. ified dietary manager (CDM), rvice designee (SSD) D was two-page 2018 Food Brought Source policy was their mat she had received the insultant dietitian. the provider's June 2020 dietary department was not residents' personal review on 5/21/25 at 8:55 vealed she: administrator, responsible for department, and had a	F	B13	
	process, residents a ask about personal *Was a resource to for the provider's die *Stated the dietary for monitoring and r the refrigerators in t *Agreed that the two from an Outside So policy and that she	FSS E, who was responsible etary department. department was responsible ecording the temperatures for he kitchen. b-page 2018 Food Brought in urce policy was their current			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC AND PLAN OF CORRE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				,	1	С
		435093	B. WNG_		05/	/21/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET		
SUN DIAL MANO	, K			BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
or beconsulas the -She or bethe recurrent facility -She cooke and side with a to a to a she which reside which reside which reside which refrige (lampiment) 8. Revision 1.	umption before be policy stated. agreed that the everages brought esident's name, repaired that the everage before agreed that staffed or prepared for tored in the provides a property of the provides and seen that pollisted the personal refrigerators of the provides and the everage and the personal refrigerators of the presental that DON B are the maintenance of the personal refrigerators and the personal refrigerators and others, electric lift chapers brought there were spenance staff had erators and others, electric lift chapers brought the provide with the provide work of	sinto the facility for resident being accepted for storage staff were not labeling "Food in from the outside with room number and the s) are brought into the fiver not monitoring "All bood brought in for a resident ersonal room refrigerator will 72 hours/3 days." staff were not following the nome-prepared food items eserved will be permitted." e provider's June 2020 and stated it was the first time icy. The provider on each of Personal Effects form six or seven residents with in their rooms, but she had that, and the nursing departmenting the temperatures of the frigerators. Ermometers last week, se staff had placed in the frigerators.	F8	313		

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IN INCOME.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435093	B. WING		05/21/2025
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 813	*"All food or beverage Community for reside checked by a staff me accepted for storage. contaminated food or immediately." *"Food or beverages will be labeled with th number and dated by the item(s) are brough storage." *"All cooked or preparesident and stored in refrigerator or person dated with accepted for the storage of the storag	es brought into the ent consumption will be ember before being Any suspicious or obviously beverage will be discarded brought in from the outside e resident's name, room staff with the current date of into the facility for end food brought in for a the facilities [facility's] all room refrigerator will be or storage and discarded No home-prepared food	F 813		
F 880 SS=E	policy revealed: *"The refrigerator must maintenance to meet *"The refrigerator must temperature range of *"The night nurse will temperature reading the container is open removed in an accept Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Conthe facility must estatinfection prevention adesigned to provide a	state code requirements." st maintain a safe 36-41 degrees Fahrenheit." monitor and record the every night." erator will be covered. Once ed, it will be dated and sable time frame." & Control (2)(4)(e)(f) introl blish and maintain an ind control program	F 880	Unable to change the outcom the deficient practice for resid due to having since passed a Mechanical lift slings are used only one resident and are not shared. Slings are to be store resident closets when not in u	ent #4 way. d for d in

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WNG		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/21/2025	
SUN DIAL	MANOR			10 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estat and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visitor providing services und arrangement based up conducted according accepted national star §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveill possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and transto be followed to preven the procedures in cluding but (A) The type and durate depending upon the inivolved, and (B) A requirement that	smission of communicable as. prevention and control plish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at ing elements: Important for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, pors, and other individuals are a contractual poon the facility assessment to §483.71 and following andards; standards, policies, and agram, which must include, ance designed to identify the diseases or can spread to other In possible incidents of the or infections should be semission-based precautions ent spread of infections; lation should be used for a not limited to:	F 880	All slings will be washed accort to the manufacturer's instruction weekly and as needed. PPE will placed in hopper room in plast container mounted on the wall to hopper. Stocking of hopper rooms will added to CNA stocking list. The Infection Preventionist and DON have reviewed and updat the Cleaning Reusable Medical Equipment policy and procedur. An all-staff meeting will be hele 6/24/25 to provide education of citation F880, policy and procedur and the requirements to ensurfuture compliance with this polynomial to the ability has determined the have the ability to be affected deficiency. Infection Preventionist or designated will audit PPE usage and avail in hopper rooms and proper stand disinfection of lift slings or per week for four weeks and monthly for two additional more lifection Preventionist or designated will present findings from audit the monthly QAPI meeting and continue audits until the facility demonstrates sustained compass determined by the QAPI continue and the QAPI continue	ons vas sic next be d ted al ures. d on on edure e icy. at all by this orage ability orage ace of ths. In the control of the control orage ace of the control orage act at all the control or orage act at all the control or	

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IN INCREMENTATION NUMBERS			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		435093	B 14410		С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR			B. WNG _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	05/21/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 880	must prohibit employ disease or infected si contact with residents contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in di §483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the facorrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the provider finfection control prace *Shared sit-to-stand mechanic properly disinfected to *Personal protective available in one of or prevent infections and using the hopper to retrain the sitems and linen the sitems are sitems are sitems are sitems are sitems.	es under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct the disease; and e procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility. dle, store, process, and s to prevent the spread of view. uct an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and policy failed to follow appropriate tices to ensure: mechanical lift slings used idents who required the cal lift for transfers was between resident use. equipment (PPE) was ne soiled utility rooms to d cross-contamination when inse soiled linens. 19/25 at 8:50 a.m. of the	F 8	80	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING_			C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		03/	E 172025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	to staff who cleaned of *No gown or eye protisoiled utility room to be contamination of staff hopper to rinse out so 2. Interview on 5/20/2 revealed: *Staff used the hopper rinse out soiled linens laundry. *She stated she had wrinse out soiled linens staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off or staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify where the off staff to use when using the soiled utility to identify the soiled	contaminated linen. ection was available in the ee worn by staff to prevent clothing while they used the biled linens. 5 at 10:54 a.m. with CNA N or in the soiled utility room to prior to sending them to worn a gown previously to in the hopper. or no gowns available room and she was unable closet gowns were available using the hopper. 9/25 at 8:57 a.m. of CNA N at 4's room revealed: an at her room entrance ras on enhanced barrier quired the use of gown and a direct personal cares ers). a cloth-covered sling for the disinfectant wipe. at immediately after being disinfectant wipe.	F	380			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSIDERING IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435093	B. WING_		05/21/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 880	being shared for use was her expectation to with a disinfectant beta *She agreed disinfect to the being a cloth mata *She was aware there available in the soiled while rinsing soiled linguish contamination *She knew about the contamination risk that had not thought about guard for the hopper the soiled utility room 5. Interview on 5/21/2 of nursing (DON) Breathers and protective et a risk of splash conta *She agreed the hopper sonal protective et a risk of splash conta *She agreed the hopper she had not thought PPE availability inside staff use to prevent contamination the staff use to prevent expectation between use to prevent expectation the staff use agreed the mata ware being used between each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to possible for the staff use to possible for the staff use to prevent expectation the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the matamake it possible for the staff use to prevent each *She agreed the staff use to prevent each *She a	sit-to-stand lifts slings were for multiple residents and it he slings were being wiped tween uses. ant cloth wipes would not be g the sit-to-stand sling due terial. We were no goggles or gowns a utility room for staff to wear then which posed a risk for the splash and water droplet at hoppers could cause but thaving PPE or a splash to protect staff and items in from contamination. So at 8:57 a.m. with director excelled: In that staff would wear equipment (PPE) if there was mination. Der would be an area of risk intamination while staff used so about a splash guard or the soiled utility room for ross contamination. The thick is the shared of infection slings for the sit to stand ween residents and it was taff was wiping down the resident. Berial of the slings would not the contact time to be infectant cloths due to the	F8	180	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		435093	B. WING_	:	05/21/2025	
SUN DIAL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 940 SS=E	-Without the required sling, shared betweer considered disinfected. 6. Review of the province Equipment policy reversity and Disinfect Equipment policy reversity. The goal is to minimic cross-contamination between the standards of hygiene in accordance with curguidelines." *"Reusable Medical Equipment device used on mucleaned, disinfected, at "Cleaning: The physical and bodily fluids from the standards of hygiene in accordance with curguidelines." *"Cleaning: The physical bodily fluids from the standards of hygiene in accordance with curguidelines." *"Cleaning: The physical bodily fluids from the standards of hygiene in accordance and bodily fluids from the standards of hygiene in accordance with the results of hygiene in the standards of hygiene in accordance with current standards of h	disinfectant contact time the residents, would not be do for the next resident's use. der's January 2025 sting Reusable Medical sealed: ize the risk of infection and by maintaining high and following best practice rrent infection control quipment: Any equipment litiple residents that can be and reused." cal removal of dirt, debris, surfaces." becass of using chemicals to hisms on surfaces of ipment." equipment must be ed after each use." ection Procedure: resonal protective equipment es, mask, and gowns, as control protocols." surfaces." because of imment, and maintain regram for all new and als providing services under ment; and volunteers, expected roles. A facility mount and types of training facility assessment as	F 8	Unable to change the outcome the deficient practice for ensuri contracted (agency) staff (O) ho completed an effective training program due to contract (agency staff (O) no longer picking up set An orientation checklist and paster contracted (agency) has been developed and will be completed each contracted (agency) staff member.	ng ad cy) hifts. cket en ed for	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WING_	B. WNG		C 05/21/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1,0000	1 7	ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/2	21/2023
SUN DIAL				41	IO SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	by: Based on record revireview, the provider fa and facility assessme training program for o (agency) staff (O). Finding included: 1. Review of the provider fa and facility regulations. "Purpose: To assure employees, & volunte and information require facility regulations." "Policy Statements: New Employees inclue." "Watching the Manda "Disc 1: Mandatory." "Safety First." "Infection Prevention." "Vorkplace Environn"Resident Rights an "Disc 2: Caregiver." "Resident Care." "Caregiver Well-Bein." "Health Conditions." "Handwashing Demo "Completing addition the New Employee O" "Reading and unders documents & policies." "Resident's Rights." "Abuse Prevention a Rights." "Ethics and Complian." "Notice of Privacy Active and Complian."	inited to- is not met as evidenced ew, interview, and policy ailed to follow their policy int to ensure an effective ine of two contracted der's 10/18/2024 Employee g Education policy revealed: all new employees, current ers receive the education red by federal, state, & Orientation Program for All des the following: " " hent." d Compliance." g." constration al information as outlined in rientation Checklist." standing the following " and Protection of Resident ince."	FS	940	The Executive Director and I have reviewed and updated Employee Orientation & Ong Education policy and proced The facility has determined the employees have the ability to affected by this deficiency. The Executive Director will reall employee files including contracted (agency) employed files for compliance with this regulation by 7/5/25. BOM or designee will then an new employee files once perfor four weeks and monthly fadditional months to ensure new staff are receiving the extraining. The Executive Director or dewill present findings from audithe monthly QAPI meeting a continue audits until the facil demonstrates sustained comas determined by the QAPI committee.	the poing ures. hat all o be eview ees' udit week for two that edits at nd ity	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING		05/2	21/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	-"Corporate Complian -"Fire, Disaster, & Me Preparedness." -"HIPAA & Confidentia -"Nutrition, Hydration, -"Quality Assurance & Improvement." -"Trauma Informed Ca -"Advanced Directives -"Care of Residents w -"Dementia Care." -"Hospice & End of Lift -"Infection Control & E -"Resident Rights." -"Use of Restraints." *"Certified Nursing Asa additional 12 hours of determined by our res needs, facility assess turnover." 2. Review of certified of education records review *She was hired on 12/ CNA. *Her first scheduled sh 12/14/2024. *There was no docum employee O had been according to the provided education policy. 3. Interview on 5/21/26 executive director A re *She stated the facility	lisappropriation." & Safety Procedures." ce & Ethics." dical Emergency lity." & Dining Experience." Performance are." bisease Prevention." sistants will receive an education/training idents' population, unique ment & environment, & staff cursing assistant (CNA) O's ealed: 14/2024 as a contracted hift to work was on entation to support that trained on all the topics der's orientation and	F 940			

AND DI AN OF CORDECTION		A. BUILDI	NG		COMPLETED		
						С	
		435093	B. WING _	4		05/21/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 940	agencies were review of the contracts was *Her expectation was employing company complete the training provided care and se *She agreed for the agency staff should have training completed and training and training and training completed and training continuity of training and training/educa continuity of training/educa continuity	contracts received by the wed but the education piece not looked at closely. In the agency staff's to have had the staff is before the agency staff ervices at the facility. It is afety of the residents, the nave had the required ecording to their policy. It wider's New Employee is revealed: Representative and/or in the Manager: It is no completed." In the to Watch Orientation It wider's January 2025 Facility do: I ignment: I to census and acuity. All poth stations and trained to care for all residents. I is (RNs), licensed practical fied medication aides do nursing assistants (CNAs) complete new hire I in the component of the care will on periods." I ducation opportunities are bon hire and annually."		940			
FORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	osolete Event ID: 83SI	B11	Facility ID: 0084	If continuation	n sheet Page 55 of 56	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435093	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	04/0005
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	21/2025
SUN DIAL				410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	-"Staff are assigned to	a team leader to train and	F 94	40		
	(ADLs)." *"Training Topics: (this -"Communication," -"Resident's rights and -"Abuse, neglect, and	ent activities of daily living s is not an inclusive list):" d facility responsibilities," exploitation,"				
	-"Cultural competency	dent changes in condition," /," re planning, education of				
	staff and family," -"Activities of daily living -"Disaster planning and -"Medication administration -"Measurements,"	ng," nd procedures,"				
	-"Resident assessmer -"Caring for persons we dementia," -"Specialized care," -"Caring for residents	vith Alzheimer's or other				
	stress disorder," *"Policies and procedu-"Our policies and pro	s, trauma or post-traumatic ures for provision of care." cedures then would be new requirements to ensure				
	we are meeting the cu standards of practice.'	ırrent professional				
						5

South Da	kota Department of He	ealth			FORM APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		10598	B. WING		05/21/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
SUN DIAL	MANOR		STREET POST ., SD 57219	OFFICE BOX 337	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	44:74, Nurse Aide, re training programs, wa		S 000		
S 000	44:73, Nursing Facilit	compliance with the of South Dakota, Article ies, was conducted from 25. Sun Dial Manor was	S 000		
S 210	for the protection of the assignment to duties employment, a licens evaluate all personne infected with any report disease that poses a evaluation must include previous vaccinations. The facility may not a communicable disease communicability, to wallow spread of the differon duty because of disease that may end residents, and fellow duty until the personne physician, physician's assistant, nurse practices.	a personnel health program he residents. Before or within fourteen days after ed health professional must I to ensure no personnel is ortable communicable threat to others. The de an assessment of and tuberculin skin tests. Ilow anyone with a se, during the period of ork in a capacity that would sease. Personnel absent a reportable communicable anger the health of personnel may not return to sel is determined by a	S 210	Unable to change the outcome of the defice practice for ensuring contracted (agency) shad a required health evaluation complete signed by a licensed health professional will 4 days of her hire date. An orientation chand packet for contracted (agency) has be developed and will be completed for each (agency) staff member. The executive director (ED) and DON have and updated policies and procedures for hevaluations for staff, including contracted staff, including contracted staff, including contracted staff. The ED or designee will review all employ including contract (agency) employees' file compliance with this regulation. The ED or designee will then audit all new files once per week for four weeks, and m for two additional months. The ED or designee will present findings fat the monthly QAPI committee meeting a continue audits until the facility demonstrasustained compliance as determined by the committee.	staff (O) d and iithin ecklist een contracted e reviewed eealth staff. rees have ee files, es for employee onthly rom audits end tes
4.0.0.0.T.O.0.V.		CLIDDI IED DEDDECENTATIVE'S SICNATI I		TITLE	(XR) DATE

loy Voss

Executive Director

6-20-25

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		10598	B. WING			4/000
NAME OF B					05/2	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	OFFICE BOX 337		
SUN DIAL	. MANOR	BRISTOL,		OTTIOL BOX 337		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	8E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 210	Continued From page	:1	S 210			
	communicable stage.					
	This Administrative Rimet as evidenced by: Based on record revision provider failed to ensu (agency) staff (O) had evaluation completed health professional widate. Findings included 1. Review of certified employee records revishe was hired on 12. *There was no docume evaluation had been contained the professional. 2. Interview on 5/21/2 executive director A revisher expectations were employing company to completed and signed professional before professional before presidents. *She agreed for the safegency staff members health evaluation completed.	ew and interview, the are one of two contracted a required health and signed by a licensed thin 14 days of her hire ed: nursing assistant (CNA) O's ealed: //14/24. //entation that a health completed by a licensed 5 at 8:16 a.m. with evealed: re for the agency staff's or required health evaluation				

PRINTED: 06/05/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1.	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435093	B. WING_	B. WING		05/20/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 410 SECOND STREET BRISTOL, SD 57219	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments A recertification surve	ey for compliance with 42	EC	000			
	CFR Part 482, Subpa Emergency Prepared	rt B, Subsection 483.73, ness, requirements for Long as conducted on 5/20/25.					
ABORATORY D	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Administrator

ou Voss

6-13-2025

PRINTED: 06/05/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	- MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED
	435093	B. WING		05/20/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUN DIAL MANOR			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SECOND STREET RISTOL, SD 57219	•
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
5/20/25 for compliar	vey was conducted on nce with 42 CFR 483.90 ts for Long Term Care	K 000	UEPICIENCY)	
ABADATADY DIDECTADIS AB BRAVING	₹SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	IDE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Administrator

6-13-2025

•			